MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

I of chapter 478 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Each member of the Senate and House of Representatives shall receive \$7,250 \$1,400 for the regular session of the Legislature, and shall be paid for travel at each legislative session once each week at the rate of 5c per mile to and from his place of abode,; the mileage to be determined by the most reasonable direct route.'

'The President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives shall each receive \$1,500 \$1,650 for each regular session of the Legislature, with the same mileage as other members, and subject to the same deduction in case of each absence.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect on the first Wednesday of January, 1959.

Effective January 7, 1959

Chapter 415

AN ACT Relating to Automobile Travel by State Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 31, amended. The 1st sentence of section 31 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The State shall pay for the use of privately owned automobiles for travel by employees of the State in the business of the State not more than 7e 8c per mile for the first 5,000 miles actually travelled by such employees on such business in any one fiscal year, and 6c for each mile exceeding 5,000 miles; provided, however, that the The State shall pay inspectors of seed potatoes 8c for every mile so travelled.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 416

AN ACT Relating to Salaries and Clerk Hire of Certain County Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Androscoggin County.

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Androscoggin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$1,320 \$1,520, except the chairman of said commission who, in addition to his regular duties, shall superintend the county buildings, and for all his services his annual salary shall be the sum of \$1,980 \$2,180.'

CHAP. 416

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,500 \$3,700,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,500 \$3,700,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$4,050 \$4,250,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$4,000 \$4,200,'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 149, § 24, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 24 of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, one to be designated probation officer and one to be designated assistant probation officer.; and the The county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$3,800 \$4,000, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of \$2,800 \$3,000, annually.; and furthermore the The probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county commissioners shall appropriate the sum of \$2,340 \$2,540, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 347 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,750 \$3,950,'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Androscoggin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,000 \$3,200,'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 9. Effective date. The provisions of sections 1 to 8, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.

Aroostook County.

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the salary of the county commissioner of Aroostook county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$1,250, except that one member of the board, to be designated by the board, who shall devote each full working day to his duties, including superintendence of the county buildings, shall receive annually the sum of \$4,000 \$5,000,'

Sec. II. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Aroostook county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$4,500 \$5,000,'

Sec. 12. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,400 \$3,000,'

Sec. 13. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$4,000 \$4,500,'

Sec. 14. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of the registers of deeds of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, northern registry, \$2,700 \$3,000; southern registry, \$3,200 \$3,500,'

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$3,750 \$4,000,'

CHAP. 416

Sec. 17. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,750 \$3,000,'

Cumberland County.

Sec. 18. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 270 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Cumberland county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$3,000 \$3,500,'

Sec. 19. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of the clerks of the Judicial Courts of Cumberland county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$4,300 \$4,500; deputy clerk of courts \$3,500 \$3,800,'

Sec. 20. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of county treasurers of Cumberland county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$3,500; \$4,000; deputy treasurer, \$2,700 \$3,500,'

Sec. 21. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 336 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Cumberland county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$5,500 \$6,000,'

Sec. 22. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 268 and section 2 of chapter 411, both of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salaries of county clerks of Cumberland county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$28,000; deputy register of deeds, \$3,200 \$3,800; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$74,200 \$15,000; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$70,704 \$18,000; for clerks in the office of the Portland municipal court, \$5,980 \$6,780; for clerks in the office of county attorney, \$742 \$2,600; for clerks in the office of sheriff, \$728 \$4,500.'

Franklin County.

Sec. 23. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county commissioners of Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$600 \$700,'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 24. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of clerk of courts of Franklin county, as amended by section I of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$2,100 \$2,300,'

Sec. 25. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county treasurer of Franklin county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,000 \$1,100,'

Sec. 26. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Franklin county, as amended by section 3 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$2,400 \$2,600,'

Sec. 27. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds of Franklin county, as amended by section 4 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$2,000 \$2,200,'

Sec. 28. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries for clerks in the offices of register of deeds, register of probate and clerk of courts for Franklin county, as amended by section 5 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$7,600 \$2,000; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$700 \$800; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$7,600 \$2,000.'

Sec. 29. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Franklin county, as amended by section 6 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,500 \$1,600,'

Sec. 30. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Franklin county, as amended by section 7 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,800 \$2,100.'

Hancock County.

Sec. 31. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$750 \$1,200,'

TEAD ATC

Sec. 32. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,600 \$3,000,'

Sec. 33. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$3,000 \$3,500,'

Sec. 34. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Hancock county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 327 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,500 \$3,000,'

Sec. 35. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of judge of probate of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$3,000 \$3,500,'

Sec. 36. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,500 \$2,900,'

Sec. 37. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes as amended by chapter 287 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of treasurer of Hancock county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,000 **\$2,100**,'

Knox County

Sec. 38. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. The part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$3,000 \$3,400,'

Sec. 39. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. The part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$2,460 \$2,820,'

Sec. 40. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$2,820 \$3,240,'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 41. Effective date. The provisions of sections 38 to 40, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.

Lincoln County.

Sec. 42. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Lincoln county, as amended by section I of chapter 447 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$3,150 \$3,400,'

Sec. 43. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Lincoln county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$\$00 \$1,000,'

Sec. 44. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Lincoln county, as amended by section 5 of chapter 447 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$2,400 \$3,000,'

Sec. 45. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Lincoln county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 447 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$2,800 \$3,100,'

Sec. 46. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of judge of probate of Lincoln county, as amended by section 4 of chapter 447 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$2,000 \$2,700,'

Sec. 47. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Lincoln county, as amended by section 3 of chapter 447 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$2,250 \$2,500,'

Sec. 48. Effective date. The provisions of sections 42 to 47, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.

Penobscot County.

Sec. 49. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county commissioners of Penobscot county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,000 \$2,200,'

CHAP, 416

Sec. 50. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the salaries of the clerk of courts and the deputy clerk of courts of Penobscot county, as amended by section 1 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,900 \$4,100; deputy clerk of courts, \$3,100 \$3,600,'

Sec. 51. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Penobscot county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,800 \$3,000,'

Sec. 52. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds of Penobscot county, as amended by section 4 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,500, to be effective January 1, 1955 \$3,750,'

Sec. 53. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of judge of probate of Penobscot county, as amended by section 6 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,650 \$5,000,'

Sec. 54. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate of Penobscot county, as amended by section 7 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,650 \$3,750,'

Piscataquis County.

Sec. 55. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$600 \$800,'

Sec. 56. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$2,200 \$2,850,'

Sec. 57. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county treasurer of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$700 \$900,'

CHAP. 416

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 58. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$2,200 \$2,850,'

Sec. 59. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$2,200 \$2,850,'

Sec. 60. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of clerks in Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis county: for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, \$7,820 \$2,340; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$970 \$2,340; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$7,820 \$2,496.'

Sec. 61. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$1,800 \$2,350,'

Sec. 62. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$2,000 \$2,400,'

Sagadahoc County.

Sec. 63. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of clerk of courts of Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$3,000 **\$3,240**,'

Sec. 64. Effective date. The provisions of sections 55 to 63, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.

Somerset County.

Sec. 65. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county commissioners of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$1,000, except that the chairman of the board of commissioners shall receive \$1,200,'

Sec. 66. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$3,500 \$3,600,'

CHAP, 416

Sec. 67. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$1,600 \$1,800,'

Sec. 68. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$3,000 \$3,700,'

Sec. 69. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 324 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Somerset county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$3,400 \$3,600,'

Sec. 70. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Somerset county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$3,000 \$3,500,'

Sec. 71. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$2,600 \$2,800,'

Waldo County.

Sec. 72. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$2,400 \$3,000,'

Sec. 73. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds of Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$2,400 \$2,800,'

Sec. 74. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. The part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$3,000 \$3,400,'

Sec. 75. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, \$2,500,'

CHAP. 416

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 76. Effective date. The provisions of sections 72 to 75, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.

Washington County.

Sec. 77. R. S., c. 89, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,800 \$2,000,'

Sec. 78. R. S., c. 89, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$3,500 \$3,700,'

Sec. 79. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$2,500 \$2,900,'

Sec. 80. R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$2,100 \$2,500,'

Sec. 81. R. S., c. 153, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 153 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Washington, \$2,500 \$2,800,

York County.

Sec. 82. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of York county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'York, \$3,800 \$4,300.'

Sec. 83. Effective date. The provisions of sections 77 to 82, inclusive, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1957.